## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-184**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL BIDDING PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.180(B)(4) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE MULTIPLE PURCHASE ORDERS DURING FY 2023-24 FOR THE PURCHASE OF OFFICE FURNITURE FROM MILES TREASTER ASSOCIATES THROUGH A COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT FOR A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$110,000

**WHEREAS**, Elk Grove Police Department is adding 23 new positions in FY 2023-24; and

**WHEREAS**, most of the positions being added at the Department require workstations with furniture to complete the assigned job duties; and

**WHEREAS**, the Department does not currently have enough workstations to accommodate the new positions and will need to purchase new furniture for the positions, as needed, during FY 2023-24; and

**WHEREAS**, the Department currently uses Miles Treaster Associates (MTA) to furnish offices, as needed, and is extremely satisfied by the product and service offered by MTA; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Chapter 3.42, the City Council may dispense with the competitive bidding process when the purchase is processed through a cooperative purchasing agreement that is substantially consistent with the provisions of the City's purchasing procedures; and

**WHEREAS,** OMNIA Partners has secured competitive pricing for this commodity via Contract #2019.001890 and Contract #2019.001896 through a competitive process similar to the City's purchasing processes, and the City of Elk Grove may take advantage of this pricing for the purchase with MTA.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with the formal bidding procedure pursuant to EGMC 3.42.180(B)(4) and 3.42.220 and authorizes the City Manager to execute multiple purchase orders with Miles Treaster Associates for the purchase of office furniture through cooperative purchasing agreements for a total amount not to exceed \$110,000 during FY 2023-24.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this  $9^{\text{th}}$  day of August 2023

BOBBIE SINGH- ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-184

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 9, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California